
Planning 
Applications 
Committee 
22 July 2020 
 

 

 

 

Time: 5.00pm  
 

 
PLEASE NOTE: This will be a ‘virtual meeting’, held remotely in accordance with 
section 78 of the Coronavirus Act 2020 and section 13 of the related regulations.  
 
Members of the press and public can view or listen to proceedings by clicking on 
the link provided on the agenda page on the Council’s website.  
 
Instructions for members of the Committee and Officers to join the meeting have 
been circulated separately. 
 

 
*Anticipated Membership: 
 
Councillor Sharon Davy (Chair); Councillors Graham Amy, Lynda Duhigg, Tom Jones, 
Christoph von Kurthy, Sylvia Lord, Imogen Makepeace, Milly Manley, Laurence O'Connor, 
Nicola Papanicolaou and Steven Saunders 
 
*Membership of the Planning Applications Committee will be confirmed at the Lewes 
District Annual Full Council meeting on Monday, 20 July 2020. 
 
Quorum: 5 
 

Published: Monday, 13 July 2020 
 

Agenda 
 
1 Introductions   

 
2 Apologies for absence/Declaration of substitute members   

 
3 Declarations of interest   
 

 Disclosure by councillors of personal interests in matters on the agenda, the 
nature of any interest and whether the councillor regards the interest as 
prejudicial under the terms of the Code of Conduct. 
 

4 Election of Vice-Chair   
 

 To elect a Vice-Chair of the Planning Applications Committee for the remainder of 
the 2020/2021 municipal year. 
 

Public Document Pack



 

5 Minutes  (Pages 5 - 8) 
 

 To confirm and sign the minutes of the previous meeting held on 1 July 2020 
(attached herewith). 
 

6 Urgent items   
 

 Items not on the agenda which the Chair of the meeting is of the opinion should 
be considered as a matter of urgency by reason of special circumstances as 
defined in Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972. A 
supplementary report will be posted on the Council’s website prior to the start of 
the meeting to update the main reports with any late information. 
 

7 Petitions   
 

 To receive petitions from councillors or members of the public in accordance with 
Council Procedure Rule 13 (Page D9 of the Constitution). 
 

8 Written questions from councillors   
 

 To deal with written questions from members pursuant to Council Procedure Rule 
12.3 (page D8 of the Constitution). 
 

Planning applications outside the South Downs National Park 
 
9 LW/19/0205 - Land at Valley Road, Newhaven, East Sussex, BN9 9TH   

(Pages 9 - 26) 
 

10 LW/20/0124 - Land adjacent to The Rough and Vernons Road, Newick,  
East Sussex  (Pages 27 - 36) 
 

11 LW/18/0566 - Nuggets, Valebridge Road, Burgess Hill, West Sussex,  
RH15 0RT  (Pages 37 - 66) 
 

Non-planning application related items 
 
12 Date of next meeting   
 

 To note that the next meeting of the Planning Applications Committee which is 
scheduled to commence at 5:00pm on Wednesday, 12 August 2020, will take 
place in a virtual capacity, via Microsoft Teams, and in accordance with section 
78 of the Coronavirus Act 2020 and section 13 of the related regulations. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



3 

 

General information 
 
Planning Applications outside the South Downs National Park:  Section 2 of each 
report identifies policies which have a particular relevance to the application in question. 
Other more general policies may be of equal or greater importance. In order to avoid 
unnecessary duplication general policies are not specifically identified in Section 2. The 
fact that a policy is not specifically referred to in this section does not mean that it has not 
been taken into consideration or that it is of less weight than the policies which are 
referred to. 
 
Planning Applications within the South Downs National Park:  The two statutory 
purposes of the South Downs National Park designations are:  
 

 To conserve and enhance the natural beauty, wildlife and cultural heritage of their 
areas; and 

 To promote opportunities for the public understanding and enjoyment of the speci
[...]
on to which the 
Council has powers or duties or which affect the District and which falls within the 
terms of reference of that committee or subcommittee. 

A member must give notice of the question to the Head of Democratic Services in 
writing or by electronic mail no later than close of business on the fourth working day 
before the meeting at which the question is to be asked.   
 
Other participation:  Please contact Democratic Services (see end of agenda) for the 
relevant deadlines for registering to speak on a matter which is listed on the agenda if 
applicable. 

Democratic Services 

For any further queries regarding this agenda or notification of apologies please 
contact Democratic Services. 

Email: committees@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk   

Telephone: 01273 471600   

Website: http://www.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/  
 

 

modern.gov app available 
View upcoming public committee documents on your iPad or Android Device with the free 
modern.gov app. 

 

 
 

mailto:committees@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
http://www.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/
https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/mod.gov/id508417355?mt=8
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en


 

             

1 

Planning Applications Committee 
 
Minutes of the remote meeting held (via Microsoft Teams) on 1 July 2020 at 
5.00pm 
 
Present: 
 

Councillor Sharon Davy (Chair)  
 

Councillors Steve Saunders (Deputy-Chair), Graham Amy, Lynda Duhigg, 
Tom Jones, Christoph von Kurthy, Sylvia Lord (Minute No 140 to 145 and Minute  
No 147 to 149), Sean MacLeod, Imogen Makepeace, Laurence O'Connor  
(Minute No 140 to 145 and Minute No 147 to 149) and Roy Burman 
 
Officers in attendance:  
Andrew Hill (Senior Specialist Advisor, Planning) 
Jennifer Norman (Committee Officer, Democratic Services) 
Leigh Palmer (Interim Head of Planning) 
Joanne Stone (Solicitor, Planning) 

 

140 Introductions  
 

The Chair introduced members of the Committee via roll call, and those 
officers present during the remote meeting. 
 

141 Apologies for absence/Declaration of substitute members  
 

An apology for absence had been received from Councillor Nicola 
Papanicolaou. Councillor Roy Burman declared that he was acting as 
substitute for Councillor Papanicolaou for the duration of the remote meeting. 
 

142 Declarations of interest  
 

Councillor Lord declared a disclosable pecuniary interest in agenda item 8 
(planning application LW/20/0058) as she was owner of the property. 
 
Councillor Jones declared a personal interest in agenda item 8 (planning 
application SDNP/20/00069) as he knew the applicant. 
 
Councillor O'Connor declared a personal and prejudicial interest in agenda 
item 8 (planning application LW/20/0058).  
 

143 Minutes  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 10 June 2020 were submitted and 
approved, and the Chair was authorised to sign them as a correct record. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



 

1 July 2020 2 
 

Planning Applications 
Committee 

 
144 Petitions  
 

There were none. 
 

145 Written questions from councillors  
 

There were none. 
 

146 LW/20/0058 - Bybuckle Court, Marine Parade, Seaford, East Sussex, 
BN25 2PZ  

 
Resolved: 
 
That planning application LW/20/0058 for change of use from a nursing home 
to residential flats (six dwellings) be refused for the following reason: 
 

1) The inadequate size of the flats, and the cramped and inadequate level 
and arrangement of parking, represents an overdevelopment of the 
building. 

 
(Councillor Lord declared a disclosable pecuniary interest in relation to the 
application as she was owner of the property. She therefore left the meeting 
for this item and did not take part in the consideration, discussion and voting 
thereon.) 
 
(Councillor O'Connor declared a personal and prejudicial interest in relation to 
the application. He therefore left the meeting for this item and did not take part 
in the consideration, discussion and voting thereon.) 
 

147 SDNP/20/00069/HOUS - 26 Shirleys, Ditchling, Hassocks, East Sussex, 
BN6 8UD  

 
Written representations for the proposal were read aloud by the Committee 
Officer on behalf of Simone May (applicant), David Collins (agent) and Julie 
Middleton (neighbour). 
 
Resolved: 
 
That planning application SDNP/20/00069/HOUS for remodelling to form a 
two-storey dwelling with single storey rear extension, two-storey side 
extension, raising the ridge to create a first floor and demolition of existing 
detached garage be refused, subject to the reasons set out in the report. 
 
(Councillor Jones declared a personal interest in relation to the application as 
he knew the applicant. He therefore took part in the consideration, discussion 
and voting thereon.) 
 
 
 
 

Page 6



 

1 July 2020 3 
 

Planning Applications 
Committee 

 
148 SDNP/19/05763/HOUS - Astley, 5 Ashcombe Lane, Kingston, Lewes, East 

Sussex, BN7 3JZ  
 

A written representation from Fiona Johnson was read aloud by the 
Committee Officer on behalf of Kingston Parish Council. Written 
representations for the proposal were read aloud by the Committee Officer on 
behalf of Paul Sheffield (applicant) and Grant Sheperd (agent).           
 
Resolved: 
 
That planning application SDNP/19/05763/HOUS for demolition of existing 
single dwelling and replaced with a four bedroom detached house be 
approved, subject to the conditions set out in the report. 
 

149 Date of next meeting  
 

Resolved: 
 
That the next meeting of the Planning Applications Committee which is 
scheduled to commence at 5:00pm on Wednesday, 22 July 2020 in a virtual 
capacity, via Microsoft Teams, and in accordance with section 78 of the 
Coronavirus Act 2020 and section 13 of the related regulations, be noted. 
 
 

The meeting ended at 7.54pm. 
 
 
 
Councillor Sharon Davy (Chair) 

 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



PAC – 22/07/20 

APPLICATION 
NUMBER: 

LW/19/0205   
APPLICANTS 
NAME(S): 

Jass and Co. 
PARISH / 
WARD: 

Newhaven / 
Newhaven Valley 

PROPOSAL: 
Outline planning application for erection of 9 x 3 bedroom dwellings 
with off road parking and landscaping and new access from Valley 
Road 

SITE ADDRESS: Land at Valley Road, Newhaven, East Sussex, BN9 9TH  

GRID REF:   

 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 9



PAC – 22/07/20 

1. SITE DESCRIPTION / PROPOSAL 
 
Site and surrounding area. 
 
1.1 The application site is located of the south side of Valley Road, Newhaven, oriented 
NW/SE. The site covers approximately 0.4ha and is rectangular in shape with a narrow leg 
extending from the south east corner. It slopes steeply upwards from north-west to south-
east and across the site. Formerly in use as a paddock, the site is covered with low grade 
vegetation. There are hedges and some trees on the site boundaries; none are protected. 
To the south east is a detached property set in a large plot. To the north-east and north-
west are low density residential developments in a mix of house types and styles. The site 
immediately adjacent to the south-west, known as August Fields, a much larger housing 
scheme that is currently under construction, with its vehicular access from the A259 (ref. 
LW/12/0850).  Valley Road runs from Lewes Road in a north-east/south-west direction 
before turning a right angle to join with the A259.  The section of Valley Road that starts 
alongside the application site and terminates at the A259 is an un-adopted single track, 
with very limited access for vehicles. Beyond the site to the south east are Peacehaven 
Golf Club and the SDNP. 
 
Proposal 
 
1.2 Outline Planning Permission, with only access and layout determinable at this stage, is 
sought of the development of the site to provide 9 x 3 bedroom properties arranged as 4 
pairs of semi-detached and 1 detached house in a cul-de-sac. Each house will have 2 off-
street parking spaces, with 2 unallocated visitor spaces with a turning area at the south-
east end of th
[...]
ndicative N S W and E 

elevations 3 bed semi-detached houses 
1:100 

 
Proposed Elevation(s) 23 March 2020 18.11.09.3.009 Indicative east site elevation 

1:200 
 
Technical Report 4 October 2019 SUDs Statement 
 
Location Plan 23 March 2020 14.09.18.3.002 Location Plan 1:1250 
 
Proposed Block Plan 23 March 2020 14.09.18.3.002 Proposed Block Plan 1:500 
 
Other Plan(s) 23 March 2020 14.09.18.3.050 Drainage Plan 1:500 
 

Page 24



PAC – 22/07/20 

Proposed Elevation(s) 23 March 2020 18.11.09.3.009 Indicative Site Elevations 
East and Section BB 1:200 

 
Proposed Floor Plan(s) 23 March 2020 14.09.18.3.003 Indicative Plans Detached 

House 1:100 
 
Proposed Floor Plan(s) 23 March 2020 14.09.18.3.004 Indicative Plans Semi-

Detached Houses 1:100 
 
Proposed Elevation(s) 23 March 2020 14.09.18.3.005 Indicative Elevations N and E 

Detached House  1:100 
 
Proposed Elevation(s) 23 March 2020 14.09.18.3.006 Indicative Elevations S and W 

Detached House 1:100 
 
Proposed Elevation(s) 23 March 2020 14.09.18.3.007 Indicative Elevations E and W 

Semi-Detached Houses 1:100 
 
Proposed Elevation(s) 23 March 2020 14.09.18.3.008 Indicative Elevations E and W 

Semi-Detached Houses 1:100 
 
 

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



PAC – 22/07/20 

APPLICATION 
NUMBER: 

LW/20/0124   
APPLICANTS 
NAME(S): 

West Construction 
PARISH / 
WARD: 

Newick / 
Newick 

PROPOSAL: 
Reserved matters application (access, appearance, landscape, 
layout and scale) following outline approval 18 June 2018 for one 
pair of semi-detached 3 bedroom houses (Ref: LW/18/0048) 

SITE ADDRESS: 
Land adjacent to The Rough and Vernons Road, Newick, East 
Sussex   

GRID REF:   

 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 27

Agenda Item 10



PAC – 22/07/20 

1. SITE DESCRIPTION / PROPOSAL 
 
1.1 The site, which previously formed a small pocket of greenspace, has been cleared and 
building work commenced in the form of foundations and a modest amount of brick courses 
above sl
[...]
m2 (per dwelling); 
o Altering the location of the dwellings, moving further south, so the front elevation is level 
with the neighbouring property (No.6 Vernons Close) , and the rear elevation projects 0.9m 
further than the rear of the neighbour (previous application projected 3m) 
 

1.9 The footprint of the dwellings on the submitted plan is similar in terms of area, orientation and 
position to the footprint shown on the indicative layout plan R18.NK.01B which formed part of the 
outline application. It is also worth noting that Condition 4 of the Outline Consent required the 
Reserved Matters submitted to be in general conformity with this plan. 

 
2. RELEVANT POLICIES 

 
LDLPP2 – DM25 Design 
LDLPP2 – DM26 Refuse and Recycling 

 
 
 
 

Page 28



PAC – 22/07/20 

3. PLANNING HISTORY 
 
LW/18/0048 - One pair of semi-detached three bedroom houses with integral garages and 
parking spaces – Approved 
 
Whilst this consent was outline with all matters reserved a lot of detail was actually agreed.  
The submitted layout plan showed a pair of semi-detached properties with the front 
elevation behind No.6 Vernons Close and projecting beyond the rear of this property into 
the site. Condition 4 of this consent required the reserved matters to be in general 
conformity with the approved drawings.  
 
LW/18/0050 - One pair of semi-detached two bedroom bungalows with integral garages 
and parking spaces – Withdrawn 
Nothing on the file to indicate why this was withdrawn. 
 
LW/18/0080 - Modification of agreement dated 26 April 1968 pursuant to s37 of the Town 
and Country Planning Act 1962 to remove restrictive covenant regarding use as a play 
area - Approved 
 
LW/19/0263 - Application in respect of reserved matters including; finished floor levels, 
boundary treatment confirmation, final design of floor plans and elevations, driveway 
surfacing, cycle parking, bin storage, CEMP, re-positioning of part of the public footpath 
within the site. In relation to application LW/18/0048 – Refused 
 
Refused for the following reasons:  
 
The proposed development, due to its height and footprint when assessed against the 
surrounding dwellings is considered overly bulky and large, and which due to its prominent 
visible location is considered to be detrimental to the street scene; therefore would be 
contrary to Policies ST3, CP11 and DM25 of the Lewes District Local Plan. 
 
The proposal fails to provide adequate outside amenity space for future occupiers of the 
three bedroom properties, together with poorly designed and located refuse storage 
blocking access to the rear gardens, contrary to Polices ST3/DM25 and CP11 of the Lewes 
District Local Plan. 

 
LW/19/0517 - The erection of a pair of semi-detached houses following Outline Consent 
granted under LW/18/0048 (Elevations, internal layouts, parking spaces, final access 
location) and approval of details reserved by condition 12 of application LW/18/0048 – 
Refused 
 
Refused for the following reasons; 
 
1. The proposed development would, by reason of the scale, bulk and footprint, 
constitute over development of the site to the detriment of visual amenity and the character 
of the locality, contrary to saved policy ST3 and policy CP11 of the Lewes District Local 
Plan, and having regard to the National Planning Policy Framework. 
2. The proposed development would, by reason of the design and external 
appearance, have a detrimental impact on visual amenity and the wider street scene, 
contrary to the aims and objectives of saved policy ST3 and policy CP11 of the Lewes 
District Local Plan, and having regard to the National Planning Policy Framework. 
 
3. The proposed development would, by reason of the scale and siting, give rise to 
overlooking, loss of privacy and loss of light, to the detriment of the residential amenity of 

Page 29



PAC – 22/07/20 

neighbouring residents, contrary to saved policy ST3 and policy CP11 of the Lewes District 
Local Plan, and having reg
[...]
scaping, 
appearance and access following Outline Consent LW/18/0048 (Part retrospective) – 
Refused  
 
Refused for the following reasons; 
1. The proposed development would, by reason of the scale, bulk and footprint, 
constitute over development of the site to the detriment of visual amenity and the character 
of the locality, contrary to saved policy ST3 and policy CP11 and DM25 (1 and 2) of the 
Lewes District Local Plan, and having regard to the National Planning Policy Framework. 
 
2. The proposed development would, by reason of the design and external 
appearance, have a detrimental impact on visual amenity and the wider street scene, 
contrary to the aims and objectives of saved policy ST3 and policy CP11 (viii), DM25(1) of 
the Lewes District Local Plan, and having regard to the National Planning Policy 
Framework. 
 
3. The proposed development would, by reason of the scale, siting and overbearing 
nature, give rise to overlooking, loss of privacy and loss of light, to the detriment of the 
residential amenity of neighbouring residents, contrary to saved policy ST3 and policy 
CP11 (viii) and DM25 (7) of the Lewes District Local Plan, and having regard to the 
National Planning Policy Framework. 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 30



PAC – 22/07/20 

4. REPRESENTATIONS FROM STANDARD CONSULTEES 
 
ESCC Highways – COMMENTS AS PER APPLICATION LW/19/0517 - ACCESS 
ARRANGEMENTS ARE UNCHANGED FROM THE RPEVIOUS SCHEME. 
 
This application is for two new dwellings with access from The Rough which already has 
Outline Planning permission under LW/18/0048, thus the principle has already been 
approved. The access width is shown to be 4.5m wide for a distance of 6m from its junction 
with The Rough which is acceptable to the highway authority as it provides for a two way 
flow of traffic. Two car parking spaces for each dwelling is to be provided together with 2 
additional visitor spaces for the development along with a turning area. This provision is in 
accordance with ESCC's 
[...]
 
functioning electric vehicle charging point shall be installed for use by the occupant of each 
dwelling and maintained in place thereafter. 
Reason: In order to encourage use of more sustainable forms of transport in accordance with 
policies CP13 and CP14 of the Lewes District Joint Core Strategy and the Lewes District Council 
Electric Vehicle Charging Points Technical Guidance Notes. 
 
This decision is based on the following submitted plans/documents: 
 
PLAN TYPE   DATE RECEIVED REFERENCE 
 
Other Plan(s) 28 February 2020 101/1 - Site Plan 
 
Other Plan(s) 28 February 2020 101/2 - Proposed Elevations 
 
Other Plan(s) 28 February 2020 101/3 - Proposed Ground Floor and First 

Floor Plans 
 
Proposed Section(s)   
 
 

Page 36



PAC – 2207/20 

APPLICATION 
NUMBER: 

LW/18/0566   
APPLICANTS 
NAME(S): 

Brookworth Homes 
PARISH / 
WARD: 

Wivelsfield / 
Chailey & Wivelsfield 

PROPOSAL: 

Planning application for demolition of two existing dwellings (Pump 
House and Nuggets) in order to create access, and development 
comprising construction of 24 residential dwellings on land east of 
Valebridge Road (Amended Plans). 

SITE ADDRESS: 
Nuggets, Valebridge Road, Burgess Hill, West Sussex, RH15 0RT 
 

GRID REF:   

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  

Page 37

Agenda Item 11



PAC – 22/07/20 

REASON FOR REFERRAL BACK TO COMMITTEE 
 
CHANGES TO AFFORDABLE HOUSING ELEMENT & CHILDREN’S PLAY SPACE 
PROVISION 
 
Executive Summary  
 
1.1 This application was previously presented to Planning Applications Committee on 26 June 
2019 and Members resolved to approve the scheme subject to completion of a S106 Agreement 
securing 40% affordable housing (10 units).  This was subject to meaningful progress being 
made towards completion of the S106 Agreement within six months. 
 
1.2 The applicant has demonstrated on viability grounds that the affordable housing amount 
previously reported to members would result in an unviable development. 
 
1.3 The applicant is seeking
[...]
– 22/07/20 

Officers have explored this issue with the developer and have concluded that the delivery of 
affordable housing albeit at a reduced threshold is the overriding material consideration in the 
determination of this application, and in this instance the refusal of planning permission based on 
the lack of play space is not justified. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 

1. Accordingly approval is recommended subject to the conditions listed below and the 
completion of the S106 Agreement as before, but this time securing three affordable 
housing units as opposed to ten.   
 

2. Members are requested to authorise the refusal of the development under delegated 
powers should no meaningful progress towards the completion of the S106 Agreement 
have been made 6 months following the date of this resolution. 

 

 
Below are updated planning policy comments received on 27 May 2020, and a copy of the report 
presented to planning committee on 26 June 2019 
 
PLANNING POLICY RESPONSE  
 

{\i Comments on the current application seeking to reduce the amount of affordable 
housing provided (27 May 2020):} 
 
This planning application should be considered against the policies of the adopted 2016 
Lewes District Local Part 1: Joint Core Strategy (LPP1) together with the 2020 Local Plan 
Part 2: Site Allocations and Developer Management Policies (LPP2). The Wivelsfield 
Neighbourhood Plan is ‘made’ and therefore also forms part of the development plan and 
should be considered in the determination of this planning application. 
 
The application for full planning permission for a residential development of 24 dwellings 
was approved subject to section 106 agreement on 26th June 2019. However further 
evidence was provided to reduce affordable housing provision due to lack of viability.  
 
These comments should be read in conjunction with the comments provided by the 
planning policy team on 24th June 2019. On the basis of the latest information provided, 
from a planning policy p
[...]
- Outline Application for the erection of four bedroomed bungalow with double 
garage. - Refused 
 
LW/18/0566 - Demolition of two existing dwellings (Pump House and Nuggets) in order to 
create access, and development comprising construction of 24 residential dwellings on 
land east of Valebridge Road (Amended Plans). -  
 
LW/88/1488 - Double garage and workshop. - Permitted Development 
 
LW/90/1147 - Planning and Building Regulations Applications for addition of first floor with 
pitched roof.  Building Regs. Approved Conditionally.  Commenced. - Approved 
 
LW/01/1297 - Section 73A Retrospective application for the conversion of domestic 
garage/workshop to residential annexe - Withdrawn 
 
LW/93/1453 - Change of use of stables to kennels for up to 6 resting greyhounds. - 
Approved 
 
LW/92/0553 - Single storey extension to form a new bedroom and bathroom - Approved 
 

4. REPRESENTATIONS FROM STANDARD CONSULTEES 
 
Environmental Health – No objection [22 Oct 2018] 
 
Subject to conditions relating to land contamination; unsuspected contamination; 
submission of a verification report; and hours of working.   
 
ESCC Highways – No Objection [17 April 2019] 
 

Page 42



PAC – 22/07/20 

No objection is raised in response to the amended plans [17027-C101D] and the additional 
document "Technical Note 1: Response to Highway Officer Comments, both of which are 
dated 22nd February 2019. 
 
It is noted that Mid Sussex District Council has approved the access to the site 
[DM/18/4132] and it falls within the area of West Sussex County Council.  The road layout 
does not conform to Manual for Streets or East Sussex County Council's recommendations 
in terms of layout.  However, the parking is acceptable and as the internal roads are not to 
be formally adopted, no objection is raised following the amendments made to the 
application and the previous objection dated 25 September 2018 is withdrawn. 
 
Natural England – Natural England has no comments to make on this ap
[...]
 privacy or an overbearing impact.  The 
new homes would also be screened by existing and proposed planting that would filter and 
soften views of the development from neighbouring properties. 
 
6.17  In terms of the amenity of future residents, the proposed layout has been carefully 
considered so that flank windows avoid overlooking, and the principal elevations of the 
dwellings generally would be opposite the flank walls of properties on the other side of the 
same length of access road. 
 
6.18  In terms of internal floor areas for the new dwellings, the smallest of the 2-bed 
houses would be 77 square metres, and the smallest of the 3-bedroom homes would be 99 
square metres.  This compares favourably with the national space standards, which 
requires 70 square metres for a 3-person 2-bedroom home and 93 square metres for a 5-
person 3-bedroom house. 
 
6.19  Of the proposed flats, the 2-bedroom homes would be 68 square metres and the 1-
bed flats 45 square metres.  This does not compare as favourably with the national space 
standards which suggest 70 square metres and 50 square metres respectively.  The 1-
bedroom flats within the roof space of each flat building (so 2 in total) would be 51 square 
metres but due to the pitched roof design only 31 square metres would allow future 
residents to stand.  As such these units would only be well suited to single occupancy.   
 
6.20  Each of the houses would benefit from a back garden of just over 10m in length, 
allowing for satisfactory private and useable amenity space.  The proposed flats would not 
have any private outdoor amenity space.  However, a large portion of the overall site is to 
remain green and wooded, and this should provide some degree of outdoor green space 
for residents. 
 
6.21  In summary, the proposed development is not considered likely to have a signficant 
adverse impact on the amenity and living conditions of either existing neighbouring 
residents or future residents of the new devel
[...]
fety Audit 
 
Other Plan(s) 11 January 2019 P111 Rev D - Proposed Plans and Elevations 

Plot 2 
 
Other Plan(s) 11 January 2019 P112 Rev B - Proposed Plans and Elevations 

Plot 3 
 
Other Plan(s) 11 January 2019 P113 Rev B - Proposed Plans and Elevations 

Plot 4 
 
Other Plan(s) 11 January 2019 P114 Rev B - Proposed Floor Plans [and 

Elevations] Plots 5-6 
 
Other Plan(s) 11 January 2019 P115 Rev B - Proposed Elevations [and 

Plans] Plots 7-8 
 
Other Plan(s) 11 January 2019 P116 Rev C - Proposed Plans and Elevations 

Plots 9-11 
 
Other Plan(s) 11 January 2019 P117 Rev C - Proposed Plans and Elevations 

Plots 10-11 
 
Other Plan(s) 11 January 2019 P118 Rev C - Proposed Plans and Elevations 

Plots 11 _ 12 
 
Other Plan(s) 11 January 2019 P119 Rev B - Proposed Plans and Elevations 

Plots 13 _ 14 
 
Other Plan(s) 11 January 2019 P121 Rev A - Proposed Plans and Elevations 

Plots 15-19 
 
Other Plan(s) 11 January 2019 P122 Rev A - Proposed Plans and Elevations 

Plots 20-24 

Page 65



PAC – 22/07/20 

 
Proposed Layout Plan 29 January 2019 P101 Rev M - Site Plan 
 
Other Plan(s) 29 January 2019 P123 Rev A - Plot 1 Garage 
 
Other Plan(s) 29 January 2019 P110 Rev C - Proposed Plans and Elevations 

Plot 1 
 
Landscaping 7 March 2019 BRO21295 11G - Sheet 1 - Landscape 

Proposals 
 
Landscaping 7 March 2019 BRO21295 11G - Sheet 2 - Landscape 

Proposals 
 
Landscaping 7 March 2019 BRO21295 11G - Sheet 3 - Landscape 

Proposals 
 

Page 66


	Agenda
	5 Minutes
	9 LW/19/0205 - Land at Valley Road, Newhaven, East Sussex, BN9 9TH
	10 LW/20/0124 - Land adjacent to The Rough and Vernons Road, Newick, East Sussex
	11 LW/18/0566 - Nuggets, Valebridge Road, Burgess Hill, West Sussex, RH15 0RT



Minutes of the meeting


 

         
 

1 

Planning Applications Committee 
 
Minutes of the remote meeting held (via Microsoft Teams) on 22 July 2020 at 
5.00pm 
 
Present: 
 

Councillor Sharon Davy (Chair)  
 

Councillors Steve Saunders (Deputy-Chair), Julie Carr (Substitute), Lynda Duhigg, 
Tom Jones, Christoph von Kurthy, Jim Lord (Substitute), Sylvia Lord, Imogen 
Makepeace, Milly Manley and Laurence O’Connor 
 
Officers in attendance:  
 

Andrew Hill (Senior Specialist Advisor, Planning) 
Jennifer Norman (Committee Officer, Democratic Services) 
Leigh Palmer (Interim Head of Planning) 
Joanne Stone (Solicitor, Planning) 
 
 

1 Introductions  
 

The Chair introduced members of the Committee via roll call, and those 
officers present during the remote meeting. 
 

2 Apologies for absence/Declaration of substitute members  
 

Apologies for absence had been received from Councillors Graham Amy and 
Nicola Papanicolaou. Councillor Julie Carr declared that she was acting as 
substitute for Councillor Amy for the duration of the remote meeting. 
Councillor Jim Lord declared that he was acting as substitute for Councillor 
Papanicolaou for the duration of the remote meeting. 
 

3 Declarations of interest  
 

There were none. 
 

4 Election of Vice-Chair  
 

Resolved: 
 
That Councillor Steve Saunders be elected Vice-Chair of the Planning 
Applications Committee for the remainder of the 2020/2021 municipal year. 
 
 



 

22 July 2020 2 
 

Planning Applications 
Committee 

 
5 Minutes  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 1 July 2020 were submitted and 
approved, and the Chair was authorised to sign them as a correct record. 
 

6 Petitions  
 

There were none. 
 

7 Written questions from councillors  
 

There were none. 
 

8 LW/19/0205 - Land at Valley Road, Newhaven, East Sussex, BN9 9TH  
 

Resolved: 
 
That outline planning application LW/19/0205 for erection of 9 x 3 bedroom 
dwellings with off road parking and landscaping and new access from Valley 
Road be approved, subject to the conditions set out in the report and the 
following additional conditions: 
 

1. The development hereby approved shall not be occupied until all the 
indicated car parking spaces and the turning circle indicated on the 
indicative layout plan have been provided and thereafter shall be kept 
available for that purpose only. The turning circle shall not be used for 
the parking of vehicles at any time. 
 
Reason: In the interests of highway safety having regard to Policy 
DM25 of the Lewes District Local Plan and to comply with National 
Policy Guidance contained in the National Planning Policy Framework 
2019. 
 

2. The details of the road indicated on the submitted layout plan to 
provide access to the individual units should be a minimum width of the 
6m.   
 

Reason: In the interests of highway safety having regard to Policy DM25 of 
the Lewes District Local Plan and to comply with National Policy Guidance 
contained in the National Planning Policy Framework 2019. 
 

9 LW/20/0124 - Land adjacent to The Rough and Vernons Road, Newick, 
East Sussex  

 
A written representation from Councillor Cathy Wickens was read aloud by the 
Committee Officer on behalf of Newick Parish Council. Written 
representations against the proposal were read aloud by the Committee 
Officer on behalf of Ben Caulkett (neighbour), Sarah Cox (on behalf of Mrs  
Louise Edelston, neighbour) and David Marchant (neighbour). A written  
 
 



 

22 July 2020 3 
 

Planning Applications 
Committee 

 
representation for the proposal was read aloud by the Committee Officer on 
behalf of John West (applicant). A written representation was read aloud by 
the Committee Officer on behalf of Lewes District Ward Councillor Roy 
Burman. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That reserved matters application LW/20/0124 (access, appearance, 
landscape, layout and scale) following outline approval 18 June 2018 for one 
pair of semi-detached 3 bedroom houses (Ref: LW/18/0048) be refused for 
the following reason: 
 

1. The proposed development would, by reason of the bulk, height, scale, 
massing result in a development that would be overly oppressive, 
resulting in a detrimental impact on the amenity and living conditions of 
the neighbours through overlooking, contrary to Policy DM25 and 
policy CP11 of the Lewes District Local Plan, and having regard to the 
National Planning Policy Framework. 

 
10 LW/18/0566 - Nuggets, Valebridge Road, Burgess Hill, West Sussex, 

RH15 0RT  
 

A written representation against the proposal was read aloud by the 
Committee Officer on behalf of Keith Upton (neighbour). 
 
Resolved: 
 
That planning application LW/18/0566 for demolition of two existing dwellings 
(Pump House and Nuggets) in order to create access, and development 
comprising construction of 24 residential dwellings on land east of Valebridge 
Road (Amended Plans) be approved, subject to the conditions set out in the 
report and supplementary report and amended terms of the S106 agreement 
to reduce the amount of affordable housing to 3 units. 
 

11 Date of next meeting  
 

Resolved: 
 
That the next meeting of the Planning Applications Committee which is 
scheduled to commence at 5:00pm on Wednesday, 12 August 2020 in a 
virtual capacity, via Microsoft Teams, and in accordance with section 78 of the 
Coronavirus Act 2020 and section 13 of the related regulations, be noted. 
 
 

The meeting ended at 7.53pm. 
 
 
 
Councillor Sharon Davy (Chair) 

 
 


